

No. 17-3076

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: OHIO EXECUTION PROTOCOL : On Appeal from the United States
LITIGATION : District Court for the
FEARS, ET AL., : Southern District of Ohio
: Eastern Division
GARY OTTE; RONALD PHILLIPS; :
RAYMOND TIBBETS, : District Court Case No. 2:11-cv-1016
Plaintiffs-Appellees, :
v. : **DEATH PENALTY LITIGATION**
MORGAN, ET AL., : **Execution Scheduled July 26, 2017**
Defendants-Appellants. :

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR REHEARING EN BANC
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

MICHAEL DEWINE
Ohio Attorney General
ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*
PETER T. REED (0089948)
HANNAH C. WILSON (0093100)
Deputy Solicitors
THOMAS E. MADDEN (0077069)
JOCELYN K. LOWE (0083646)
CHARLES L. WILLE (0056444)
KATHERINE E. MULLIN (0084122)
Assistant Attorneys General
30 East Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
Eric.Murphy@OhioAttorneyGeneral.gov
Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. As Every Appellate Court To Decide This Question Has Held, The Eighth Amendment Permits The Midazolam Protocol	5
A. To Prove A Substantial Risk Of Harm, Challengers Must Show Something Approaching A Scientific Consensus Against A Challenged Method, And Plaintiffs Have Not Done So Here	5
B. Challengers Must Prove An Available Alternative, And Plaintiffs Did Not Show That Barbiturates Are Available To Ohio.....	14
II. Judicial Estoppel Does Not Apply Here.....	19
III. Without A Likelihood Of Success, This Court Must Reverse	25
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A Woman’s Choice-East Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002)	7, 14
<i>Arthur v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 840 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banks v. State</i> , 150 So. 3d 797 (Fla. 2014)	1
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Warden</i> , 810 F.3d 812 (11th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Combs v. Coyle</i> , 205 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Cooley (Beuke) v. Strickland</i> , 604 F.3d 939 (6th Cir. 2010)	4, 25
<i>Cooley (Biros) v. Strickland</i> , 588 F.3d 921 (6th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Cooley (Biros) v. Strickland</i> , 588 F.3d 924 (2009).....	22
<i>Cooley (Biros) v. Strickland</i> , 589 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Lockett v. Fallin</i> , 841 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir. 2016)	1, 9, 10
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	14

Glossip v. Gross,
 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....*passim*

Gonzales v. Carhart,
 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....2, 6, 7, 10

Gray v. McAuliffe,
 No. 3:16CV982, 2017 WL 102970 (E.D. Va. Jan. 10, 2017)1, 12

Grayson v. Warden,
 ___ F. App’x ___, 2016 WL 7118393 (11th Cir. Dec. 7, 2016)10

Griffith v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 135 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 1998)24

Harbison v. Little,
 571 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2009)13

Jackson v. Danberg,
 594 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2010)19

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....7

Jarrard v. CDI Telecomms., Inc.,
 408 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2005)20, 21, 23, 25

Jordan v. Fisher,
 823 F.3d 805 (5th Cir. 2016)1

Kansas v. Hendricks,
 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....7

Kelley v. Johnson,
 496 S.W.3d 346 (Ark. 2016)1, 2, 16

Koon v. United States,
 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....4, 19

Longaberger Co. v. Kolt,
 586 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2009)3, 20, 21, 25

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Chester, Willcox & Saxbe,
546 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2008)19, 20, 24

McGehee v. Hutchinson,
__ F.3d __, 2017 WL 1404693 (8th Cir. Apr. 17, 2017).....*passim*

McGehee v. Hutchinson,
2017 WL 1414915 (U.S. Apr. 20, 2017)13

Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of Nat’l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan,
136 S. Ct. 651 (2016).....3

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....*passim*

United States v. Owens,
54 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 1995)*passim*

Williams v. Kelley,
2017 WL 1443818 (U.S. Apr. 24, 2017)13

Williams v. Mehra,
186 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 1999)13

Workman v. Bredesen,
486 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2007)*passim*
